

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.;
WAL-MART STORES TEXAS L.L.C.; SAM'S EAST, INC.;
QUALITY LICENSING CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION;
KEVIN LILLY; IDA CLEMENT STEEN;
TEXAS PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

June 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual and Legal Background.....	4
B. The District Court’s Decision.....	9
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Decision Below Is Fundamentally Irreconcilable With This Court’s Caselaw.....	15
II. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With Decisions From Other Circuits	23
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Ensure That Lower Courts Meaningfully Enforce The Critical Commerce Clause Constraints That <i>Tennessee Wine</i> Reaffirmed.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n*, No. 18-50299 (Aug. 15, 2019)..... App-1

Appendix B

Revised Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n*, No. 18-50299 (Dec. 9, 2019)..... App-35

Appendix C

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, *Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n*, No. 18-50299 (Jan. 7, 2020)..... App-71

Appendix D

Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, *Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n*, No. 1:15-cv-134-RP (Mar. 20, 2018)..... App-73

Appendix E

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions..... App-139
U.S. Const. art I, §8, cl. 3..... App-139
Tex. Alco. Bev. §22.16 App-139

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10, 13, 21
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	18
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	15
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>Churchill Downs, Inc. v. Trout</i> , 589 F. App'x 233 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc.</i> <i>v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 298 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994).....	5, 6
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	18, 28
<i>Deere & Co. v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 1197 (N.H. 2015)	27
<i>E. Ky. Res. v. Fiscal Court of Magoffin Cty.</i> , 127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	3, 12, 19, 20
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	24, 25

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12, 21, 23
<i>Gov't Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	19
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	19
<i>Int'l Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray</i> , 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	20
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	18
<i>McNeilus Truck & Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio ex rel. Montgomery</i> , 226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Nat'l Revenue Corp. v. Violet</i> , 807 F.2d 285 (1st Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	28
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	11
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	19
<i>S.C. Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	18, 28
<i>S.D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003).....	27

<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> <i>v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	18, 28
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Wilson v. McBeath</i> , 1991 WL 540043 (W.D. Tex. June 13, 1991).....	5
Statutes	
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 138, §19F (2006)	24
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code §22.04	9
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code §22.05	9
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code §22.06	10
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code §22.16	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3	4
Other Authorities	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 42 (James Madison) (Gideon ed., 2001)	28
Letter from J. Madison to T. Jefferson (Oct. 24, 1787), in <i>James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999)	28
Robert F. Moss, <i>The Origins of the Package</i> Store (June 4, 2016), https://bit.ly/3bkcU4Q	6
SB 1063, 74R Sess. (Tex. 1995), https://bit.ly/2UjY7BR	7
